[image: KClogo_v_b_m2]

Metropolitan King County Council

STAFF REPORT

	Proposed No.:
	2020-0151
	Name:
	Brandi Vena



SUBJECT

Proposed Ordinance 2020-0151 would approve an amendment that extends the current lease for the King County Department of Information Technology (KCIT) Radio Shop at the SeaTac Logistics Park, 855 South 192nd Street in SeaTac, Washington.

SUMMARY

The current KCIT Radio Shop lease expired on March 31, 2020 and is in holdover status.  The proposed ordinance would approve an amendment to the current lease that extends the term for five years to March 31, 2025 and that includes an increase to the base rent and a $25,000 tenant improvement allowance.  The proposed ordinance would comply with county code and policies related to location of county facilities.

Currently the county is paying a holdover rental rate of 150 percent which equates to approximately $25 per rentable square foot.  Proposed Ordinance 2020-0151 would effectuate the new lease terms and reduce the base rent to $12.23 per rentable square foot.

BACKGROUND 

The proposed ordinance would approve a term extension amendment to a lease for a facility that houses the KCIT Radio Shop.  The radio shop is where King County operates and maintains its 800 MHz Emergency Radio Communication System network infrastructure, which includes 27 transmitter sites, multiple interconnecting microwave and fiber systems, and multiple public safety dispatch centers. It supports 14,000 users in county and suburban agencies. These customers include the King County Sheriff’s Office (KCSO), Department of Adult & Juvenile Detention (DAJD), Department of Local Services (DLS), numerous zone one and three fire departments, King County Emergency Operations, schools, and hospitals all across the county, as well as other government agencies.

The KCIT Radio Shop lease was initially approved by council in 2010 when the radio shop was permanently moved from leased space located in the Green River Valley floodplain to its current space[footnoteRef:1].  The original lease was for a term of ten years and terminated on March 31, 2020.   [1:  Ordinance 16850] 


ANALYSIS

Financial Considerations
Under the lease term extension amendment, the full base rental rate per rentable square foot (RSF) annually is $12.23 for the first year with a three percent increase annually thereafter.  The rentable square footage of the premises is 21,338.  The term under the amendment is five years commencing April 1, 2020 and terminating March 31, 2025.  Table 1 below sets out the escalation schedule for base rent. 

Table 1.  Monthly Base Rent Escalation Schedule

	Lease Months
	Monthly Base Rent

	4/1/2020 - 3/31/2021
	$21,747.20 

	4/1/2021 - 3/31/2022
	$22,399.62 

	4/1/2022 - 3/31/2023
	$23,071.61 

	4/1/2023 - 3/31/2024
	$23,763.76 

	4/1/2024 - 3/31/2025
	$24,476.67 



The base rent has increased approximately $2.23 per RSF over the base rent for the last year of the initial lease.  Executive staff state that there are two significant factors impacting this escalation of rent. First, the rental market for industrial space has changed substantially over the last ten years as e-commerce in our region has grown exponentially; and, second, the SeaTac rental submarket for industrial space, with its proximity to the airport, became one of the tightest industrial markets in the region.  Executive staff state that these factors created demand for industrial space in the SeaTac submarket and rental rates escalated as a result. 

Executive staff indicated comparable industrial lease rates were referenced when negotiating this lease extension amendment and state they were satisfied with the terms being provided by the landlord, especially given the potential transition of the facility to the Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN). It is expected that PSERN will take over maintenance of the tower sites and the radio shop will continue maintaining the radio communication systems in KCSO vehicles.  Executive staff further state that is it unknown at this time whether PSERN will share the facility with the Radio Shop. Executive staff state that this unknown, coupled with the existing infrastructure investments in the current space, mean that the cost of relocating would be financially prohibitive.  

In addition to the base rent, this is a triple net (NNN) lease which means that the county pays for its share of property taxes, insurance and common area maintenance in addition to the base rent.  Estimated operating costs are $3.40 per rentable square foot with an estimated three percent annual increase.  Table 2 below sets out the escalation schedule for operating costs.

Table 2.  Monthly Operational Costs Escalation Schedule 

	Lease Months
	Monthly Operational Costs

	4/1/2020 - 3/31/2021
	$6,045.77

	4/1/2021 - 3/31/2022
	$6,227.14 

	4/1/2022 - 3/31/2023
	$6,413.95 

	4/1/2023 - 3/31/2024
	$6,606.37 

	4/1/2024 - 3/31/2025
	$6,804.56 



Finally, the lease extension amendment contains a tenant improvement allowance of $25,000 to cover new carpet tiles and paint in the office area, a glass insert in the door that separates the office area to the warehouse portion, new garbage disposals in the breakroom sinks, and maintenance on the warehouse roll up doors.  Executive staff indicate that the county intends to activate in-house labor for delivery of the tenant improvements.  The amendment requires any portion of the allowance that is unused by March 31, 2020 to revert to the landlord and analysis is still ongoing as to how much, if any, of this allowance has in fact reverted.

The 2019-2020 Biennial Budget included appropriation authority to support this lease amendment and therefore no additional appropriation authority is needed.

Compliance with County Code 
As provided in K.C.C. 4.56.186, in leasing real property for use by the county, the executive shall assess the needs of county departments and agencies and determine which real property best accommodates such needs.  

Executive staff state that the activities at this facility are expected to bifurcate when PSERN comes online.  As mentioned earlier in this staff report, it is expected that PSERN will take over maintenance of the tower sites and the radio shop will continue maintaining the radio communication systems in KCSO vehicles.  Therefore, given the potential transition of the facility to PSERN and the existing infrastructure investments in the current space, executive staff determined that the current space best accommodates the KCIT Radio Shop needs.  The proposed ordinance and lease extension amendment would therefore be in compliance with county code requirements of a needs assessment. 

Consistency with County Policy
The King County Strategic Plan puts forth four guiding principles and seven goals to help in achieving the county's mission of providing "fiscally responsible, quality-driven local and regional services for healthy, safe, and vibrant communities."  Executive staff state that this lease term extension amendment supports the strategic plan guiding principles of Financial Sustainability and Regional Collaboration, as well as the goals of Safety and Justice, and Efficient, Accountable Regional and Local Government by ensuring continuity of uninterrupted radio service to King County and partner cities and agencies.

The 2020-2023 Real Property Asset Management Plan (RAMP)[footnoteRef:2], which serves as a policy framework for county facility development and management, provides five policies to be considered when deciding where a facility should be located, including that county services be located, to the extent possible, where service delivery is most cost effective and efficient.  The RAMP also provides four financial policies to be considered when locating or relocating county functions, including that relocations, both within county-owned space or to or from leased space, will strive to be, at a minimum, cost-neutral.  Based on statements by executive staff about the potential for PSERN to transition to the KCIT Radio Shop and the infrastructure investments already made to the existing space, the lease term extension amendment would be the most cost efficient option and therefore consistent with the policies set forth in the RAMP.  [2:  Ordinance 19062] 


Timing Issues
The initial lease term at this location expired on March 31, 2020.  Currently the county is paying a holdover rental rate of 150 percent which equates to approximately $25 per rentable square foot.  Proposed Ordinance 2020-0151 would effectuate the new lease term reducing the base rent to $12.23 rate per rentable square foot.


[bookmark: _GoBack]ATTACHMENTS

1. Transmittal Letter
2. Fiscal Note
3. Lease Property Summary



image1.png
kil

King County




